this would be the Residential and GS < 50 kW classes.  In Board staff’s

submission, the stranded meter rate rider should not apply to the GS > 50 kW

class.  Atikokan Hydro should confirm in its reply submission the calculation of

the stranded meter rate rider and the customer classes to which it would apply.

Other Matters

Transition from CGAAP to MIFRS

Board staff addresses the following issues with respect to Atikokan Hydro’s

transition from CGAAP to MIFRS:

1. Impact of MIFRS on Rate base and Revenue Requirement; and

 2. Account 1575 IFRS-GAAP Transitional PP&E Deferral Account

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
2012 Cost of Service Rates Application

EB-2011-0293
Board staff Submission

Page 40 of 46

1. Impact of MIFRS on Rate base and Revenue Requirement

The impact of MIFRS on rate base is summarized in the following table which

shows the difference in the rate base for 2011 and 2012 between CGAAP and

MIFRS.62  The difference between CGAAP and MIFRS only relates to change in

depreciation rates as Atikokan Hydro changed its capitalization policy in 2010.

Description

2011 Bridge
Year CGAAP

2011 Bridge
Year MIFRS

Variance

2012 Test Year
CGAAP

2012 Test Year
MIFRS

Variance

Gross Fixed Assets 5,239,138 5,239,138 0 5,750,922 5,750,922 0

Accumulated Depreciation 3,117,804 3,083,802 (34,002) 3,319,549 3,250,890 (68,659)

Net Book Value 2,121,334 2,155,336 34,002 2,431,373 2,500,032 68,659

Average Net Book Value 2,177,045 2,194,046 17,001 2,477,949 2,529,279 51,330

Working Capital 3,172,906 3,172,906 0 3,415,637 3,415,637 0

Working Capital Allowance 475,936 475,936 0 512,346 512,346 0

Rate Base 2,652,981 2,669,982 17,001 2,990,294 3,041,625 51,330

Regarding the MIFRS impact on revenue requirement, Atikokan Hydro indicated

that the MIFRS impact on 2012 revenue requirement is an increase of $148,090

due to the increase in OM&A and reduced capital.63  Atikokan Hydro identified

the change in the amortization expenses by using the figures for 2009 and 2010

OM&A increases as an MIFRS impact on the 2012 revenue requirement.64

Board staff notes that the 2012 rate base under MIFRS was initially calculated in

the application at $2,913,786.65  During the Board staff interrogatory process, the

rate base has increased by $127,838 to $3,041,625 for the following reasons: